

No. 08-681

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEAN MARC NKEN, PETITIONER

*v.*

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DONALD KEENER  
MELISSA NEIMAN-KELTING  
SONG E. PARK  
SAUL GREENSTEIN  
ANDREW C. MACLACHLAN  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below . . . . .  | 1    |
| Jurisdiction . . . . .  | 1    |
| Statutory provisions involved . . . . .   | 2    |
| Statement . . . . .   | 2    |
| Summary of argument . . . . .   | 9    |
| Argument:   |      |
| I. Section 1252(f)(2) governs whether a court of appeals should bar an alien’s removal pending consideration of his petition for review . . . . . | 11   |
| A. The text of Section 1252(f)(2) plainly provides the standard for evaluating a motion to bar removal pending judicial review . . . . .          | 11   |
| B. The statutory structure confirms that Section 1252(f)(2) governs motions to prevent removal pending judicial review . . . . .                  | 22   |
| C. The drafting history confirms that Section 1252(f)(2) applies to stays of removal . . . . .  | 29   |
| D. Applying Section 1252(f)(2) to stay requests furthers Congress’s purposes in enacting IIRIRA . . .   | 34   |
| E. No canon of construction justifies ignoring the clear import of Section 1252(f)(2) . . . . .   | 42   |
| II. Petitioner cannot in any event prevail under the traditional standard for preliminary injunctive relief . . . . .                             | 46   |
| Conclusion . . . . .  | 53   |
| Appendix . . . . .  | 1a   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008) . . . . . | 12 |
|---|----|

IV

| Cases—Continued:   | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Andrieu v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .                    | 36, 47    |
| <i>Appiah v. United States INS</i> , 202 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2000) . . . . .            | 34        |
| <i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .                      | 16, 28    |
| <i>Casalena v. United States INS</i> , 984 F.2d 105 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .          | 50        |
| <i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993) . . . . .                   | 12        |
| <i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964) . . . . .                                 | 45        |
| <i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008) . . . . .                              | 3, 30, 45 |
| <i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) . . . . .                              | 38        |
| <i>Dorelien v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 317 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . . | 17        |
| <i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997) . . . . .                                    | 34        |
| <i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940) . . . . .                    | 17        |
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) . . . . .                                   | 13        |
| <i>Fernandez v. Keisler</i> , 502 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2007) . . . . .                   | 40        |
| <i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) . . . . .                            | 45        |
| <i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 482 U.S. 271 (1988) . . . . .   | 21        |
| <i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) . . . . .                       | 38        |
| <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) . . . . .                               | 15        |
| <i>Huang v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .                       | 49, 50    |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . . . .                 | 11        |
| <i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988) . . . . .                                     | 49        |
| <i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992) . . . . .                           | 38        |
| <i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966) . . . . .                                   | 45        |

| Cases—Continued:   | Page                   |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) . . . . .                               | 45                     |
| <i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984) . . . . .                                   | 45                     |
| <i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985) . . . . .                                  | 51                     |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2000) . . . . .                                      | 43                     |
| <i>Ignacio v. INS</i> , 955 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .                             | 16                     |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . .                              | 44                     |
| <i>Jove Eng'g, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996) . . .                       | 15                     |
| <i>Kaur v. BIA</i> , 413 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .                                 | 50                     |
| <i>Kenyeres v. Ashcroft</i> , 538 U.S. 1301 (2003) . . . . .                               | 52                     |
| <i>Kijowska v. Haines</i> , 463 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .                         | 15                     |
| <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) . . . . .                               | 46                     |
| <i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .                        | 34                     |
| <i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67, 82 (1976) . . . . .                                  | 48                     |
| <i>McMillen v. Anderson</i> , 95 U.S. 37 (1877) . . . . .                                  | 15                     |
| <i>Morales v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) . . . . .                                | 32                     |
| <i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</i> , 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir.<br>2007) . . . . .           | 34                     |
| <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008) . . . . .                                   | 40, 43, 48             |
| <i>Ngarurih v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .                       | 3                      |
| <i>Nivens v. Gilchrist</i> , 319 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 2003) . . . . .                        | 15                     |
| <i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) . . . . .                                   | 32                     |
| <i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination<br/>Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) . . . . . | 23, 24, 30, 31, 42, 52 |
| <i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429<br>(1992) . . . . .               | 43                     |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . . . .                           | 22                     |
| <i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972) . . . . .                                  | 14                     |

VI

| Cases—Continued:   | Page               |   |
|--|--------------------|---|
| <i>Ruiz-Almanzar v. Ridge</i> , 485 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2007) . . .  | 45                 |   |
| <i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4<br>(1942) . . . . .  | 42, 43             |   |
| <i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) . . . . .  | 18, 29, 32         |   |
| <i>Sofinet v. INS</i> , 188 F.3d 703, 707 (1999) . . . . .   | 47, 48             |   |
| <i>Teshome-Gebreegziabher v. Mukasey</i> :   |                    |   |
| 528 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>      |   |
| 545 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . . .   | 16, 17, 24, 40     |   |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) . . . . .   | 45                 |   |
| <i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002) . . . . .  | 33, 34             |   |
| <i>Weng v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 287 F.3d 1335<br>(11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .  | 14, 29, 36, 38     |   |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) . . . .  | 48                 |   |
| <i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) . . .  | 28, 39, 46, 47, 48 |   |
| <br>Constitution, convention, statutes, regulations and rules:   |                    |   |
| U.S. Const.:   |                    |   |
| Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause) . . . . .   | 11, 43             |   |
| Art. III . . . . .   | 16                 |   |
| United Nations Convention Against Torture and<br>Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or<br>Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc.<br>No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998), 1465 U.N.T.S.<br>85 . . . . . |                    | 4 |
| Hobbs Administrative Orders Review Act, 28 U.S.C.  |                    |   |
| 2341 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .  | 14                 |   |
| 28 U.S.C. 2349(b) . . . . .  | 15, 19, 23, 29     |   |

VII

| Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:   | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigration<br>Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208,<br>Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 ..... | 2         |
| § 306(a)(2):   |           |
| 110 Stat. 3009-608 .....   | 3         |
| 110 Stat. 3009-612 .....   | 3         |
| § 306(b), 110 Stat. 3009-612 .....   | 30        |
| Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101   |           |
| <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 2         |
| 8 U.S.C. 1101(47)(B) .....   | 18        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1103(d)(2) .....  | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1105a(a)(3) (1994) .....  | 3, 27, 29 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1105a(c) (1994) .....   | 3, 30     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1160(d) .....   | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(B)(i)(I) .....   | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii) .....   | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(iv)(2) .....  | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5) .....  | 44        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1182(l)(1) .....  | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(C)(v) .....  | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1184(a)(1) .....  | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(9)(A)(ii) .....   | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(11)(A)(ii) .....  | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1184(k) .....   | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1184(k)(3) .....  | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1184(n)(2)(B) .....   | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. 1186a(d)(2)(C) .....  | 20        |

VIII

| Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued              | Page                   |
|--|------------------------|
| 8 U.S.C. 1186b(d)(2)(C) . . . . .                      | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1187(c)(8)(C)(ii)(I) (Supp. I 2007) . . . . . | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1187(i)(3) (Supp. I 2007) . . . . .           | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1188(g)(2) . . . . .                          | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1202(c) . . . . .                             | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1202(g) . . . . .                             | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1202(g)(1) . . . . .                          | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(5) . . . . .                          | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(B) . . . . .                       | 3                      |
| 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(E)(ii) . . . . .                   | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1229(b)(2) . . . . .                          | 39                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1229a(a) . . . . .                            | 18                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(C) . . . . .                      | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii) . . . . .                  | 7, 48                  |
| 8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv) . . . . .                  | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1229c(f) . . . . .                            | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(B)(ii) . . . . .                   | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3) . . . . .                          | 44                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1231(c)(2) . . . . .                          | 20                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252 . . . . .                                | 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(a) . . . . .                             | 22                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1) . . . . .                          | 15, 18, 19             |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2) . . . . .                          | 18, 22                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5) . . . . .                          | 22, 25, 26             |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(b) . . . . .                             | 27                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(3)(B) . . . . .                       | <i>passim</i>          |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(3)(C) . . . . .                       | 22, 44                 |



IX

| Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:                                  | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4) . . . . .   | 22                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4)(A) . . . . .  | 44                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4)(B) . . . . .  | 38                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(5) . . . . .   | 42                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(8)(C) . . . . .  | 18, 30             |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9) . . . . .   | 22, 25             |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(d)(1) . . . . .   | 22                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(1) . . . . .   | 20                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(f) . . . . .  | 22                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(1) . . . . .   | 10, 21, 23, 24, 28 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(2) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>      |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252(g) . . . . .  | 22, 24, 25, 26     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1255(a) . . . . .  | 6                  |
| 8 U.S.C. 1255a(a)(2)(B) . . . . .   | 20                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1255a(e) . . . . .   | 20                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324a(f) . . . . .   | 21                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1351 . . . . .   | 20                 |
| REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B,<br>119 Stat. 231 . . . . . | 33                 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1) . . . . .  | 21                 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2283 . . . . .  | 14                 |
| 29 U.S.C. 217 . . . . .   | 28                 |
| 8 C.F.R.:   |                    |
| Section 241.6 . . . . .   | 31, 38, 41         |
| Section 241.6(a) . . . . .  | 19                 |
| Section 241.6(b) . . . . .  | 19                 |
| Section 1003.2 . . . . .  | 41                 |

| Regulations and rules—Continued:  | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| Section 1003.2(c)(2) .....  | 6              |
| Section 1003.2(c)(3)(ii) .....  | 7, 49          |
| Section 1003.3(c)(1) .....  | 38             |
| Section 1003.12 .....   | 18             |
| Section 1003.23(b)(1)(v) .....  | 19             |
| Section 1003.23(b)(4)(i) .....  | 19             |
| Section 1240.1(a)(1)(i) .....   | 18             |
| Section 1240.10(a)(1)-(3) .....   | 39             |
| Section 1241.1 .....  | 18             |
| Section 1241.6(a) .....   | 19, 31         |
| Section 1241.6(b) .....   | 19, 41         |
| Section 1241.31 .....   | 18             |
| Section 1241.33 .....   | 18, 19         |
| Section 1241.33(a) .....  | 31             |
| Fed. R. App. P.:  |                |
| Rule 8 .....  | 21             |
| Rule 18 .....   | 21             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....  | 21             |
| Miscellaneous:  |                |
| Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. Courts<br/>of Appeals—Rate of Appeal for BIA Decisions—<br/>FY 2001-2007</i> (Dec. 3, 2007) .....   | 36             |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....  | 13, 14, 16, 28 |
| <i>Board of Immigration Appeals Practice Manual</i><br>(July 30, 2004) < <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/vll/qapracmanual/apptmtn.4.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/<br/>eoir/vll/qapracmanual/apptmtn.4.htm</a> > ..... | 38, 39         |

XI

| Miscellaneous—Continued:   | Page       |
|--|------------|
| Comprehensive Immigration Reform Act of 2006,<br>S. 2611, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (Apr. 7, 2006) . . . . .   | 33         |
| 151 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2005):  |            |
| p. H536 . . . . .  | 33         |
| p. H538 . . . . .  | 33         |
| p. H566 . . . . .  | 33         |
| 152 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. May 25, 2006):   |            |
| p. S5146-5153 . . . . .  | 33         |
| p. S5188 . . . . .   | 33         |
| Executive Office for Immigration Review,<br><i>BIA Restructuring and Streamlining Procedures</i><br>(Mar. 9, 2006) < <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/press/06/BIAStreamliningFactSheet030906.pdf">www.usdoj.gov/eoir/press/06/<br/>BIAStreamliningFactSheet030906.pdf</a> > . . . . . | 40         |
| <i>FY 2007 Statistical Yearbook</i> < <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy07syb.pdf">http://<br/>www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy07syb.pdf</a> > . . . . .   | 40         |
| H.R. 418, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005) . . . . .  | 33         |
| H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1<br>(1996) . . . . .   | 32, 34, 35 |
| 9 W.S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1926) . .  | 43         |
| <i>Immigration Court Practice Manual</i> (Mar. 2008)<br>< <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/vll/OCIJPracManual/ocij_page1.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/vll/OCIJPracManual/<br/>ocij_page1.htm</a> > . . . . .   | 39         |
| 9th Cir. Gen. Order 6.4(c)(1) . . . . .  | 36         |
| S. Rep. No. 249, 104th Cong. 2d Sess. (1996) . . . . .   | 34, 35     |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the<br/>English Language</i> (1993) . . . . .   | 13         |
